

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 3316

By COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS AND LABOR

April 25

- 1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 4, delete “repealing ORS 279C.120;”.
- 2 In line 12, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transportation plan-
3 ning”.
- 4 In line 14, after “photogrammetrist” insert “, transportation planner”.
- 5 In line 24, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transportation plan-
6 ning”.
- 7 In line 25, restore the bracketed material.
- 8 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 15 and insert:
- 9 “(6) ‘Photogrammetric mapping’ has the meaning given that term in ORS 672.002.
- 10 “(7) ‘Photogrammetrist’ has the meaning given that term in ORS 672.002.
- 11 “(8) ‘Related services’ means services, other than architectural, engineering, photogrammetric
12 mapping, transportation planning or land surveying services, that are related to planning, designing,
13 engineering or overseeing public improvement projects or components of public improvement
14 projects, including but not limited to landscape architectural services, facilities planning services,
15 energy planning services, space planning services, hazardous substances or hazardous waste or toxic
16 substances testing services, cost estimating services, appraising services, material testing services,
17 mechanical system balancing services, commissioning services, project management services, con-
18 struction management services and owner’s representation services or land-use planning services.
- 19 “(9) ‘Transportation planning services’ means transportation planning services for projects that
20 require compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. 4321 et seq.”.
- 21 In line 18, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transportation plan-
22 ning”.
- 23 In line 20, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transportation plan-
24 ning”.
- 25 In line 25, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transportation plan-
26 ning”.
- 27 In line 27, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transportation plan-
28 ning”.
- 29 In line 28, restore the bracketed material.
- 30 In line 35, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transportation plan-
31 ning”.
- 32 On page 3, line 11, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transporta-
33 tion planning” and delete “or related services”.
- 34 In line 12, delete “state”.
- 35 Delete lines 26 through 34 and insert:

1 “(2) Subject to the requirements of subsection (1) of this section, the procedures that a con-
2 tracting agency creates to screen and select consultants and to select a candidate under this section
3 are at the contracting agency’s sole discretion and the contracting agency may adjust the proce-
4 dures to accommodate the contracting agency’s scope, schedule or objectives for a particular project
5 if the estimated cost of the architectural, engineering, photogrammetric mapping, transportation
6 planning or land surveying services for the project do not exceed \$250,000. Screening and selection
7 procedures may include considering each candidate’s:”.

8 On page 4, line 24, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transporta-
9 tion planning”.

10 After line 30, insert:

11 “(7) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (1) of this section, a contracting agency may
12 directly appoint a consultant if the estimated cost of the architectural, engineering,
13 photogrammetric mapping, transportation planning or land surveying services for the project do not
14 exceed \$100,000.”.

15 In line 33, after “photogrammetrist” insert “, transportation planner”.

16 In line 35, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transportation plan-
17 ning”.

18 In line 41, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transportation plan-
19 ning”.

20 On page 5, line 1, after “photogrammetrists” insert “, transportation planners”.

21 In line 6, after “photogrammetrists” insert “, transportation planners”.

22 In line 16, after “photogrammetrists” insert “, transportation planners”.

23 On page 6, line 33, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transporta-
24 tion planning”.

25 On page 10, line 10, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transpor-
26 tation planning”.

27 On page 12, line 2, delete “Photogrammetry” and insert “Photogrammetric mapping”.

28 After line 33, insert:

29 (kkk) “Transportation
30 planning services”ORS 279C.100

31 In line 34, delete “(kkk)” and insert “(LLL)”.

32 In line 42, after “photogrammetrists,” insert “transportation planners,”.

33 On page 13, line 41, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transpor-
34 tation planning”.

35 On page 14, line 36, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transpor-
36 tation planning”.

37 On page 15, line 11, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transpor-
38 tation planning”.

39 In line 28, delete “photogrammetry” and insert “photogrammetric mapping, transportation plan-
40 ning” and delete “both”.

41 On page 18, delete line 24.

42 In line 25, delete “14” and insert “13”.

43 In line 27, delete “and the repeal of ORS 279C.120 by section 13 of this 2011 Act”.

44 In line 32, delete “15” and insert “14”.

45 In line 34, delete “and the repeal of ORS 279C.120 by section 13 of this 2011 Act”.

- 1 In line 43, after the first "Act" insert a period and delete the rest of the line.
- 2 In line 44, delete "16" and insert "15".
- 3 _____